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CANADA
PROVINCE OF QUEBEC
MUNICIPALITY OF PONTIAC

BYLAW 02-25 TO REPEAL BYLAW (8-24 CONCERNING THE PRICING
OF GOODS AND SERVICES OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF PONTIAC

REGULAR meeting of the Council of the Municipality of Pontiac, held on February 11, 2025, at 7:30
p.m., at the Quyon Community Centre, at which meeting were present:

The Mayor, Mr. Roger Larose
The Council Members:

Caryl McCann

Garrv Dagenais

Serge Laforest
Chantal Allan

Council members being a quorum.

WHEREAS the Municipality of Pontiac is governed by the Municipal Code, the Act respecting land use
planning and development and the Municipal Powers Act;

WHEREAS the Municipality is empowered to regulate the cases where a permit is required, to prescribe
the cost, the conditions and terms of issuance as well as the rules for suspension or revocation;

WHEREAS the Municipality is empowered to prescribe the costs of renting its infrastructures, selling
its equipment and offering its services;

WHEREAS it is necessary to update the pricing grid to that effect;

WHEREAS a notice of motion of this bylaw was duly given at the regular council meeting held on
January 21, 2025;

THEREFORE, it is moved by Councillor Serge Laforest and seconded by Councillor Chantal Allen.
AND RESOLVED THAT this bylaw be adopted and that it be declared and decreed as follows:

SECTION 1 The preamble forms an integral part of this bylaw.
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Business permit $50
Mobile canteen Annual : $400
Seasonal (6 months) : $200
Daily : $25
Display $50
Request for the construction/ installation of a $2000
telecommunication tower
Fencing $50
Construction of a municipal road $500
Permit renewal $50
Cancellation of a permit application $25
CERTIFICATES OF AUTHORIZATION
Party - event Free of charge Valid for 72 hours
Access to parks after 11 p.m. Free of charge Valid for 72 hours
Fire/Fireworks - Public area Free of charge Valid for 72 hours
Peddling/Solicitation N.P.O. Free of charge Duration of the campaign
Garage sale Free of charge Valid for 24 hours
ANALYSIS / CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY
Application to the CPTAQ $300
EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES
Connection to the water network Minimum $750 (deposit) The citizen is responsible for the cost of]
preparatory work and any additional
parts required for the connection.
Connection to the sewage network Minimum $750 (deposit) The citizen is responsible for the cost of]
preparatory work and any additional
parts required for the connection.
Emptying of camper $20 Location: Quyon village
Request for backfill Free of charge According to availability
Gradi $150/hour For private roads without Public Works
rading . X
road maintenance services.
10-Wheeler truck $100/hour
Backhoe $100/hour
Excavator $150/hour
Civic number $60
Purchase of garbage bin 360 L - new $160
Purchase of garbage bin 240 L - new $150
Purchase of garbage bin 360 L - used $75 Based on inventory
Repurchase of garbage bin 360 L - used $50 The bin must be in good condition
Purchase of recycling bin 360 L - new $160
Purchase of recycling bin 360 L - used $75 Based on inventory
Repurchase of recycling bin 360 L - used $50 The bin must be in good condition
Compost cone (Green Cone) Free
Bin repair Free The bin must have b§en _purchased at
the Municipality
ADMINISTRATION
Service of a Commissioner of Oaths Free of charge
Photocopy $0,75/sheet
Copy of the Zoning bylaw $60 Available online free of charge
Copy of the Subdivision bylaw $10 Available online free of charge
Copy of the Construction bylaw $20 Available online free of charge
Sfo 51}; %-rtﬁ;‘;?gfﬁgitﬁ:w?d Inicrpretaton $20 Available online free of charge
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RENTAL OF THE MUNICIPAL INFRASTRUCTURES

. Quyon
. doteie | e | 20n| C
Daily fees ty Community Hall ty Luskville
Centre Centre "o
libraries
Depoasit (for all) $200 $200 $200 $200
- Municipal and MRC des Collines-de- $0 $0 $0 $0
I'Outaouais organizations
- Municipal schools
(Including alcohol sales and other
fundraisers)
Instructors, artists, trainers $25 $25 $25 $25
- One-time session
. $75/ month $75/ month $75/ month $75/ month
- Long-term session
Municipal daycares $75 $75 $75 $50
(Parents-children activities)
- Visiting organizations $300 $100 $300 $100
. (alcohol
g:::g:ﬁ;x;i?lcohol sales and other prohibited)
Residents $150 $50 $200 $£50
. (alcohol
grrllﬁacgrﬁsa}llcohol sales and other prohibited)
Non-residents $300 $100 $400 $75
(Including alcohol sales and other (a%:;ghofj
fundraisers) prohibited)
Other activities $0 $0 $0 $0
(Classes/activities approved by the
Municipality for residents (without a
permit or alcohol sales))
Funerals (residents or their family) $0 $0 $0 N/A
Wedding reception
- residents $350 $50 $350 N/A
- non-residents $400 $100 $400
Mezzanine
- residents N/A N/A $50 N/A
- non-residents $100
Commercial kitchen
- residents N/A N/A $100 N/A
- non-residents $200
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